NOTICE OF ADOPTION

| | ı, <u>Teri Davis</u> | , do hereby certify: |
|----|--|---|
| 1. | That I am the Clerk of Cou and | ncil of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio; |
| 2. | That on the 6th day of Ordinance No. 09-20 w | April, 20 <u>20</u> , as adopted by the Centerville City Council; and |
| 3. | • • | rdinance No. <u>09-20</u> was published in the ed by City of Centerville Council Rules. |
| | | Davis |
| | | Clerk of Council |

ORDINANCE NO. 09-20 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

| Sponsored by Council Member Bill Serr on the 6th day of April , 2020. |
|---|
| AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL CHAPTER 268, PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION, OF THE CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE. |
| WHEREAS, Chapter 268 of the Centerville Municipal Code established the Parks and Recreation Commission; and |
| WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Centerville Section 9.01 gives City Council the authority by Ordinance to create all Boards and Commissions deemed necessary or desirable for the most efficient functioning of the Municipality; and |
| WHEREAS , the Charter of the City of Centerville, Section 9.02 gives the City Council the authority to abolish Boards and Commissions; and |
| WHEREAS, City Council has determined that there is not an active Parks and Recreation Commission and thus, no need to have such a commission; and |
| WHEREAS, City Council wishes to formally take action to abolish Chapter 268 of the Centerville Municipal Code. |
| NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS: |
| <u>Section 1</u> . That Chapter 268, Parks and Recreation Commission, of the Centerville Municipal Code shall be repealed in its entirety. |
| Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law. |
| PASSED THIS 6th day of April , 2020. Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio |
| ATTEST: |
| Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio |

CERTIFICATE

| The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies |
|--|
| the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 09-20, passed |
| by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the |
| Apri/, 2020. |

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency With existing ordinances, the charter And constitutional provisions. Department of Law Scott Liberman Municipal Attorney